嵌入路网图模型的自动驾驶场景描述语言
*
龚    磊 1,    孙新雨 2,    张    昱 1,2,    张燕咏 1,    吉建民 1,    华    蓓 1
1(中国科学技术大学 计算机科学与技术学院, 安徽 合肥 230027)
2(中国科学技术大学 先进技术研究院, 安徽 合肥 230094)
通信作者: 张昱, E-mail: yuzhang@ustc.edu.cn
摘　要: 深度学习的快速发展带动着自动驾驶技术的迅速进步. 深度学习感知模型在识别准确率逐步提升的同
时, 也存在鲁棒性和可靠性不足等隐患, 需要在大量场景下进行充分测试以确保达到可接受的安全标准. 基于

Zhang XH, Tao JB, Tan KG, Torngren M, Sanchez JMG, Ramli MR, Tao X, Gyllenhammar M, Wotawa F, Mohan N, Nica M, Felbinger H.
Finding  critical  scenarios  for  automated  driving  systems:  A  systematic  mapping  study.  IEEE  Trans.  on  Software  Engineering,  2023,
49(3): 991–1026. [doi: 10.1109/TSE.2022.3170122]
[12]
Scholtes M, Westhofen L, Turner LR, Lotto K, Schuldes M, Weber H, Wagener N, Neurohr C, Bollmann MH, Körtke F, Hiller J, Hoss
M,  Bock  J,  Eckstein  L.  6-layer  model  for  a  structured  description  and  categorization  of  urban  traffic  and  environment.  IEEE  Access,
2021, 9: 59131–59147. [doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3072739]
[13]
Chen K, Wang JQ, Pang JM, Cao YH, Xiong Y, Li XX, Sun SY, Feng WS, Liu ZW, Xu JR, Zhang Z, Cheng DZ, Zhu CC, Cheng TH,
Zhao QJ, Li BY, Lu X, Zhu R, Wu Y, Dai JF, Wang JD, Shi JP, Ouyang, WL, Loy CC, Lin DH. MMDetection: Open MMLab detection
toolbox and benchmark. arXiv:1906.07155, 2019.
[14]
Menzel  T,  Bagschik  G,  Maurer  M.  Scenarios  for  development,  test  and  validation  of  automated  vehicles.  In:  Proc.  of  the  2018  IEEE
Intelligent Vehicles Symp. (IV). Changshu: IEEE, 2018. 1821–1827. [doi: 10.1109/IVS.2018.8500406]
[15]
Bauer MP, Ngo A, Resch M. The YASE framework: Holistic scenario modeling with behavior trees. In: Proc. of the 94th IEEE Vehicular
Technology Conf. Norman: IEEE, 2021. 1–7. [doi: 10.1109/VTC2021-Fall52928.2021.9625405]
[16]
Gordon AD, Henzinger TA, Nori AV, Rajamani SK. Probabilistic programming. In: Proc. of the 2014 Future of Software Engineering
Proc. Hyderabad: ACM, 2014. 167–181. [doi: 10.1145/2593882.2593900]
[17]
Cordella LP, Foggia P, Sansone C, Vento M. A (sub) graph isomorphism algorithm for matching large graphs. IEEE Trans. on Pattern
Analysis and Machine Intelligence, 2004, 26(10): 1367–1372. [doi: 10.1109/TPAMI.2004.75]
[18]
Hagberg A, Swart P, Chult DS. Exploring network structure, dynamics, and function using NetworkX. Los Alamos: Los Alamos National
Lab, 2008.
[19]
Geiger  A,  Lenz  P,  Urtasun  R.  Are  we  ready  for  autonomous  driving?  The  KITTI  vision  benchmark  suite.  In:  Proc.  of  the  2012  IEEE
Conf. on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition. Providence: IEEE, 2012. 3354–3361. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2012.6248074]
[20]
Caesar H, Bankiti V, Lang AH, Vora S, Liong VE, Xu Q, Krishnan A, Pan Y, Baldan G, Beijbom O. nuScenes: A multimodal dataset for
autonomous  driving.  In:  Proc.  of  the  2020  IEEE/CVF  Conf.  on  Computer  Vision  and  Pattern  Recognition.  Seattle:  IEEE,  2020.
11618–11628 [doi: 10.1109/CVPR42600.2020.01164]
[21]
Lin TY, Maire M, Belongie S, Hays J, Perona P, Ramanan D, Dollár P, Zitnick CL. Microsoft COCO: Common objects in context. In:
Proc. of the 13th European Conf. on Computer Vision. Zurich: Springer, 2014. 740–755. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-10602-1_48]
[22]
Ren SQ, He KM, Girshick R, Sun J. Faster R-CNN: Towards real-time object detection with region proposal networks. IEEE Trans. on
Pattern Analysis and Machine Intelligence, 2017, 39(6): 1137–1149. [doi: 10.1109/TPAMI.2016.2577031]
[23]
Zhou XY, Wang DQ, Krähenbühl P. Objects as points. arXiv:1904.07850, 2019.[24]
Zhang SF, Chi C, Yao YQ, Lei Z, Li SZ. Bridging the gap between anchor-based and anchor-free detection via adaptive training sample
selection. In: Proc. of the 2020 IEEE/CVF Conf on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition. Seattle: IEEE, 2020. 9756–9765. [doi: 10.
1109/CVPR42600.2020.00978]
[25]
Zhu BJ, Wang JF, Jiang ZK, Zong FH, Liu ST, Li ZM, Sun J.  AutoAssign: Differentiable label assignment for dense object detection.
arXiv:2007.03496, 2020.
[26]
Redmon J, Farhadi A. YOLOv3: An incremental improvement. arXiv:1804.02767, 2018.[27]
Liu W, Anguelov D, Erhan D, Szegedy C, Reed S, Fu CY, Berg AC. SSD: Single shot MultiBox detector. In: Proc. of the 14th European
Conf. on Computer Vision. Amsterdam: Springer, 2016. 21–37. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-46448-0_2]
[28]
Lin TY, Goyal P, Girshick R, He KM, Dollár P. Focal loss for dense object detection. In: Proc. of the 2017 IEEE Int’l Conf. on Computer
Vision. Venice: IEEE, 2017. 2999–3007. [doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2017.324]
[29]
Tian Z, Shen CH, Chen H, He T. FCOS: Fully convolutional one-stage object detection. In: Proc. of the 2019 IEEE/CVF Int’l Conf. on
Computer Vision. Seoul: IEEE, 2019. 9626–9635. [doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2019.00972]
[30]
Chen Q,  Wang YM, Yang T,  Zhang XY, Cheng J,  Sun J.  You only look one-level  feature.  In:  Proc.  of  the  2021 IEEE/CVF Conf.  on
Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition. Nashville: IEEE, 2021. 13034–13043. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR46437.2021.01284]
[31]
Liu  Z,  Lin  YT,  Cao  Y,  Hu  H,  Wei  YX,  Zhang  Z,  Lin  S,  Guo  BN.  Swin  transformer:  Hierarchical  vision  transformer  using  shifted
windows.  In:  Proc.  of  the  2021  IEEE/CVF Int ’l  Conf.  on  Computer  Vision.  Montreal:  IEEE,  2021.  9992–10002.  [doi: 10.1109/ICCV
48922.2021.00986]